### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Disposition of Collateral by Private Sale

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GRAND CRAFT LLC		06/08/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
Street Address:	2600 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD
City:	TROY
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48084
Entity Type:	NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3167935	GRAND-CRAFT
Registration Number:	2797809	GRAND-CRAFT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6169578196

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 6169499610

Email: ptomail@priceheneveld.com, swaller@priceheneveld.com

Correspondent Name: BRIAN R. CHESLEK, PRICE HENEVELD LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2567

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49501-2567

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ANC003 T300/T301
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian R. Cheslek
Signature:	/brianrcheslek/

900252052 REEL: 005003 FRAME: 0081

Date:	04/10/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=Notice of Disposition of Private Sale#page1.tif source=Notice of Disposition of Private Sale#page2.tif source=Notice of Disposition of Private Sale#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005003 FRAME: 0082

## NOTICE OF DISPOSITION OF COLLATERAL BY PRIVATE SALE

DATE: June 8, 2010	
TO:	
Grand Craft LLC Attn: Timothy Masek 906 Cambridge Drive SE East Grand Rapids, MI 49506	Wilton Hill C/O John Ferroli Dykema Gossett 300 Ottawa Avenue NW, Suite 700 Grand Rapids, MI 49503 JFerroli@dykema.com
Grand Craft LLC & Timothy Masek Attn: Thomas M. Wardrop 300 Ottawa Ave., Suite 150 Grand Rapids, MI 49503	Timothy Masok 906 Cambridge Drive SE East Grand Rapids, MI 49506 & via email tmasek906@yahoo.com
430 West 21 <sup>st</sup> Street LLC Attn: Timothy Masek 906 Cambridge Drive SE East Grand Rapids, MI 49506	Timothy A. Masek Trust, U/A/D 11-13-97 906 Cambridge Drive SE East Grand Rapids, MI 49506
	Timothy Masek C/O Joseph M. Infante Miller Canfield 1200 Campau Square 99 Monroe Avenue, N.W. Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503 Infante@millercanfield.com

FROM: Bank of America, N.A., successor by merger to LaSalle Bank Midwest, N.A. ("Bank of America")

This is to formally notify you that the Collateral described below will be sold at a private sale. The sale will be held to enforce the rights of Bank of America, the secured party in the described Collateral, which is the subject of a Security Agreement dated April 22, 2005, between Bank of America and Grand Craft LLC, and a Security Agreement dated August 7, 2007, between Bank of America and 430 West 21st Street LLC ("Security Agreements"). Bank of America was granted final possession of the Collateral by a Final Judgment Granting Plaintiff Final Possession of its Collateral and Final Money Judgment entered by the Honorable George S. Buth of the Kent County Circuit Court on February 5, 2010; Circuit Court Case No. 09-09315-CK (the "Judgment").

entil

TRADEMARK REEL: 005003 FRAME: 0083

# THE CONDITIONS OF THE PRIVATE SALE ARE AS FOLLOWS:

## 1. Description of the Property to be Sold and Details of Sale.

Description: All of the business assets of Grand Craft, LLC and 430 West 21st Street, LLC subject to the Security Agreements and the Judgment, consisting of all personal property, including inventory, chattel paper, accounts, equipment, and general intangibles (the "Collateral). The Collateral is located at 430 West 21st Street, Holland, Michigan 49423.

١.	Sale Information:

Type of sale:

Private

Purchaser:

Highest net proceeds bidder. The current

bidder, Wilton Hill bid

Place:

Steven E. Bratschie & Associates, P.C.

Attorneys for Bank of America 2180 44th Street SE, Suite 300 Kentwood, MI 49518-8428

Date and Time:

Sale shall occur on Monday June 21, 2010

10:00 AM to 11:00 AM or immediately

thereafter.

Terms:

Cash or cash equivalent at time of sale; all

Collateral sold "as is - where is" a bill of sale will be provided to the winning bidder.

Bidding Procedure:

Please forward written offers along with your certified cashier check for the amount of your offer made payable to Bank of America Steven E. Bratschie & Associates, P.C. Offers that are not accompanied by a certified cashier's check or with cash on the day of sale will not be considered. The highest het proceeds bidder will be notified thereafter. The checks of losing bidders will be returned.

- 2. The approximate amount owed to Bank of America secured by the above-described Collateral as evidenced by the Judgment, and the anticipated expenses of the sale are as follows:
  - A. Judgment Amount including interest as of date of sale:

- B. Expenses of Sale:
- The above-described Collateral may be inspected prior to sale by contacting the undersigned to set up an appointment.
- 4. Purchaser must remove the Collateral from its current location at purchaser's cost, no later than 21 days following the date of sale, unless alternative arrangements are made with the owner of the building 430 West 21st Street LLC. All risk of loss passes to Purchaser as of the date of the sale.
- 5. You are hereby formally notified of the forthcoming private sale as a result of your interest in the Collateral described above.
- 6. The debtors, Grand Craft, LLC and 430 West 21st Street, are entitled to an accounting of the unpaid indebtedness secured by the property that we intend to sell for a charge of The debtor may request an accounting by calling us at (616) 454-6005.

THIS NOTICE IS PROVIDED IN ACCORD WITH §§ 9611, 9612 AND 9613 OF THE MICHIGAN VERSION OF THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE, MCLA 440.9611-440.9613.

STEVEN B. BRATSCHIE & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Attorneys for Bank of America, N.A.

Dated: June 8, 2010.

Scott Mancinelli (P60148)

2180 44th Street SE, Suite 300

PO Box 8428

Kentwood, MI 49518-8428

(616) 454-6005